ශ් ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය කි විශෙෂ

The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

EXTRAORDINARY

අංක 1478/16 – 2007 ජනවාරි 04 වැනි බහස්පතින්දා – 2007.01.04 No. 1478/16 – THURSDAY, JANUARY 04, 2007

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (A) — PROVINCIAL COUNCILS

Provincial Councils Notifications SOUTHERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Finance Statute No. 07 of 1990

ORDER UNDER SECTION 7

BY virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 7 (1) of the Finance Statute No. 07 of 1990 of the Southern Province, Provincial Council, I, Gustinnawadu Shan Wijayalal De Silva, Chief Minister and Minister of Finance, of the Southern Province Provincial Council, do by this order, fix the following rates of Turnover Tax, shall come into effect from the midnight of 15th December, 2006/16th December, 2006.

(a) In respect of the turnover of the business of buying and selling Arrack (including Processed Arrack and Blends of Arrack), Beer, Wine, Toddy and other Varieties of purchased from the manufacturer of such products or from the importer of such products

05 per centum

(b) In respect of the turnover of the business of buying and selling Cigarettes Purchased from the manufacturer of such cigarettes or from the importer of such Cigarettes

05 per centum

The rate of Turnover Tax of 01 percent imposed by Part I of the order published in the Extraordinary Gazette No. 644/29 of 12th January, 1991 and the rate of Turnover of 02 percent imposed by the order published in the *Gazette Extraordinary* No. 1469/2 30th October, 2006 and No. 1469/32 of 02nd November, 2006 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka shall cease to apply, upon the coming into effect of this order, in respect of any turnover arising after the midnight of 15th December, 2006/16th December, 2006. in respect of only the Turnover of the business referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this order.

GUSTINNAWADU SHAN WIJAYALAL DE SILVA, Chief Minister and Minister of Finance.

Office of the Chief Minister, Southern Province, Provincial Council, Galle,

15th December, 2006.

01-300/1

SOUTHERN PROVINCE PROVINCIAL COUNCIL

Finance Statute No. 07 of 1990

ORDER UNDER SECTION 76(1)

BY virtue of the powers vested in me, I, Gustinnawadu Shan Wijayalal De Silva, Chief Minister and Minister of Finance, of the Southern Province Provincial Council, do by this order, under section 76(1) of the Finance Statute No. 07 of 1990 of the Provincial Council, read together with the Section 45 and 37(a), (b) and (c) the amended Finance Statute No. 02 of 1992, payment of stamp duty on the instrument and documents referred to that Statutes below mentioned orders come to the effect from midnight of 15th December, 2006/16th December, 2006.

Order by the *Extraordinary Gazette* Notification No. 670/4 of 09th July, 1991 of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, adhesive stamps with over printed Sinhala words of 'දකුණු පළාත් සභාව' and the value of 500 (Five Hundred) and 1000 Rupees (One Thousand), issued by the Government of Sri Lanka will be cancelled.

In addition to the stamps ordered by the *Extraordinary Gazette* Notification No. 644/29 of 12th January, 1991 of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka. I order to use the stamps with over printed words of S.P.C. in English issued by the Government of Sri Lanka.

GUSTINNAWADU SHAN WIJAYALAL DE SILVA, Chief Minister and Minister of Finance.

Office of the Chief Minister, Southern Province, Provincial Council, Galle,

15th December, 2006.

01-300/2